
 1 

 

 

Sheek Family Genealogy 
Descendants of Adam Sheek [#2] & 

Susanna Moulder 
Generations 1-5 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27511-9167 
marslan@nc.rr.com 

 
Sheek Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/sheek/sheek.html 

 
26 May 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 2. Adam SHEEK   (male) 
      B. 9 Mar 1761 @ Richmond Twp., Berks Co., Pennsylvania  [6226, 7500, 11581, 11582, 11585, 11586, 12005] 
      D. 28 Jun 1832 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)? 
      M. /1/ ca. 1784 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)? to  
          Susanna MOULDER 
            b. Sep 1767 @ North Carolina  [6226] 
            d. 2 May 1839 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
  21. Sarah SHEEK   (female) 
       B. 12 Nov 1785 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6208] 
       D. 21 Sep 1867 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
       M. /1/ ca. 1803 @  to  
           William SAUNDERS 
             b. ca. 1771 @  
             d. 1846 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6208] 
 
   211. James SAUNDERS   (male) 
        B. 1804 @  
        D. 1850 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Mary O. CUMMINGS 
 
   212. Susanna SAUNDERS   (female) 
        B. 1804-1810 @  
        D. 1843-1850 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Jesse VESTAL 
 
   213. William SAUNDERS   (male) 
        B. 1809 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6208] 
        D. 1891 @  
        M. /1/ before 1850 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6208] 
            Nancy J. THOMAS 
              b. 1824-1825 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6208] 
 
   214. Adam SAUNDERS   (male) 
        B. 1810-1815 @  
        D. after 1850 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Rebecca HANELINE 
        M. /2/  to  
            Mary GIBSON 
 
   215. Jacob SAUNDERS   (male) 
        B. 1815 @  
        D. ca. 1858 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Drucilla CUMMINGS 
 
    2151. Sarah SAUNDERS   (female) 
         B. ca. 1846 @  
         D. 1848 @  
 
   216. Polly SAUNDERS   (female) 



 3 

        B. 1815-1820 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            John WALKER 
 
   217. John SAUNDERS   (male) 
        B. ca. 1822 @  
        D. 1866 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Elizabeth S. THOMAS 
 
   218. Elizabeth SAUNDERS   (female) 
        B. ca. 1823 @  
        D. 1870-1880 @  
        M. /1/ 28 Oct 1847 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
            Reuben FOOTE 
        M. /2/  to  
            David HARRIS 
        M. /3/  to  
            George RICHARDS 
 
   219. Jinsey SAUNDERS   (female) 
        B. ca. 1825 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Calvin BEADING 
 
  22. George Washington SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 26 Oct 1787 @ Rowan [Davidson] Co., North Carolina  [6212, 6306, 7503] 
       D. 12|13 Mar 1867 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6206, 6306] 
       M. /1/ 22 Nov 1809 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to   [6172, 6212, 6306] 
           Margaret CALL 
            (daughter of Henry CALL & Mary -----) 
             b. ca. 1787 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6306] 
             d. 1825-1840 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)? 
       M. /2/ 3 Apr 1841 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to  
           Mary Elizabeth MOCK 
            (daughter of Henry MOCK & Catherine BLACK) 
             d. 1841-1848 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
             (Issue: no children) 
       M. /3/ 18 Nov 1848 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6212, 6306] 
           Elizabeth [CARVER] 
             b. 4 Jan 1807 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina  [6212, 6306] 
             d. 2 Dec 1854 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
   221. Daniel A. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 11|12 Apr 1812 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6217, 6306, 7503] 
        D. 23 Jul 1870 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6221, 6306] 
        M. /1/ 29 Jan 1838 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to   [5935] 
            Jane WILLIAMS 
              b. 1820-1825 @ Surry [Yadkin] Co., North Carolina 
              d. 1842-1846 @  
        M. /2/ 3 Nov 1846 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6210, 6217, 6306] 
            Anfield BERRYMAN 
             (daughter of ----- BERRYMAN & Sarah -----)  [6306] 
              b. 13 Aug 1817 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6217, 6221, 6230, 6233, 6306] 
              d. 18 Nov 1907 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6306] 



 4 

 
    2211. George Thomas SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 16 Mar 1839 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6306, 11636, 11637, 11642, 11648, 11674] 
         D. 20 Aug 1917 @ Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
         M. /1/ 4 Sep 1867 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11636, 11637, 11642, 11648, 11673] 
             Louisa C. HENRY 
               b. Mar 1852 @ Indiana  [11636, 11637, 11642, 11648, 11674] 
               d. 2 Nov 1919 @ Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     22111. Orville L. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1868-1869 @ near Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11631, 11636, 11637] 
          M. /1/  to   [11631] 
              Jessie E. ----- 
                b. ca. 1878 @ Illinois  [11631] 
 
     22112. Cora Pearl SHEEK   (female, twin) 
          B. 1873-1874 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11636] 
          M. /1/ 16 Dec 1896 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
              Robert POLK 
 
     22113. Eliza P. SHEEK   (female, twin) 
          B. 1873-1874 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11636] 
          M. /1/ 15 May 1895 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
              Robert J. RUSH 
 
    2212. Isaac Daniel SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 9 Jan 1841|1842 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6217, 6306, 11633, 11639, 11646, 11648, 11660] 
         D. 1920-1930 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11682] 
         M. /1/ 18|22 Jan 1867 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11633, 11639, 11646, 11673] 
             Martha HENRY 
              (daughter of Samuel HENRY & Eliza Ann KINNICK) 
               b. 6 Nov 1847 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11633, 11639, 11646] 
               d. 1900-1910 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11648] 
         M. /2/ 1910-1920 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? to   [11660] 
             Luella Gertrude ----- 
               b. ca. 1860 @ Ohio  [11660, 11682] 
               d. after 1930 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
 
     22121. Willie Myrtle SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 12 Jan 1868 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11633, 11639] 
          M. /1/ 27 Feb 1889 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
              Jonathan J. TROUT 
 
     22122. Daniel Walter SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 8 Oct 1871 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11633, 11634, 11646, 11648, 11675, 11683] 
          D. 28 Aug 1945 @ Indianapolis, Marion Co., Indiana 
            cause: coronary occlusion 
          M. /1/ 12 Apr 1909 @ Marion Co., Indiana to   [11634, 11648, 11675, 11683] 
              Ann Levis VIVION 
               (daughter of Albert G. VIVION & Laura -----) 
                b. 25 Aug 1879 @ Harrodsburg, Mercer Co., Kentucky  [11634, 11648, 11675, 11683] 
                d. Jun 1946 @  
 
     22123. Luna Ethel SHEEK   (female) 



 5 

          B. 15 Oct 1880 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11646] 
 
    2213. Jilson Asbury SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 25 Sep 1847 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5950, 6210, 6217, 6306, 8183, 11620] 
         D. 18 Apr 1933 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 6 Jan 1876 @ Davidson Co., North Carolina to   [5950, 8183, 11620] 
             Marguerite Henrietta HAUSER 
              (daughter of William HAUSER & Elizabeth MILLER) 
               b. 9 May 1854 @ (Davidson Co.)?, North Carolina  [5950, 6716, 7127, 8183, 11620] 
               d. 9 Mar 1941 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22131. Lelia SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1876-1877 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [8183, 11620] 
          M. /1/  @ North Carolina? to   [8183] 
              Permaina WATKINS 
                b. ca. 1867 @ North Carolina  [8183] 
 
     22132. Mary SHEEK   (female) 
          B. May 1880 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11620] 
 
     22133. Daisy P. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. ca. 1880 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [8183] 
          M. /1/  @ North Carolina? to   [8183] 
              Lucius M. FULTON 
                b. ca. 1880 @ North Carolina  [8183] 
 
    2214. Jacob Tillet SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 8 Feb 1850 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6217, 6230, 6306] 
         D. 29 Oct 1883 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6233, 6306] 
           cause: intestinal ailment 
         M. /1/ 1 Feb 1872 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6230] 
             Mary Jane HALL 
              (daughter of John HALL & Mary E. STOCKBURGER)  [6205, 6214] 
               b. 7 Jul 1848 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina  [6214, 6221, 6230, 6233, 6240] 
               d. 11 Jun 1919 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
     22141. Augusta May SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Jan 1873 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6230, 6233, 6240, 6247, 6306, 11569] 
          D. 18 Oct 1967 @   [6306] 
          M. /1/ 16 Jan 1890 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6233, 6240, 6247, 11569] 
              Moses P. WALKER 
                b. Aug 1862 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6233, 6240, 6247, 11569] 
 
     22142. Martha Jane SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 19 Apr 1875 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6230, 6306] 
          D. 2 Nov 1891 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6306] 
          (Never married) 
 
     22143. Flossie Bell SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 23 Jul 1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6230, 6233, 6306] 
          D. 9 Mar 1901 @   [6306] 
          M. /1/ 18 Jan 1899 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6233] 
              Thomas C. SHEEK     (#22313) 
               (son of Levin Alexander SHEEK & Ellen Celia ALLEN) 



 6 

                b. 17 Nov 1872 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 
                d. 21 May 1957 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
 
     22144. John Daniel SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 25 Jul 1880 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6233, 6240, 6247, 6306, 6428, 7498, 8884, 11568] 
          D. 29 Apr 1973 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6306, 6428, 7498] 
          M. /1/ 30 Mar 1910 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6240, 6247, 6268, 6306, 7498, 11568] 
              Margaret May GRIFFITH 
               (daughter of William Wainright GRIFFITH & Martha Ada MILLER) 
                b. 29 Aug 1890 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6234, 6240, 6247, 6268, 6428, 7498, 11568] 
                d. 29 Jan 1985 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6268, 6306, 6428, 7498] 
 
     22145. Jacob Hall SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1 Jan 1883 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6233, 6240, 6247, 6306, 6428, 7498, 11568] 
          D. 19 Feb 1970 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6306, 6428, 7498] 
          M. /1/ 3 Apr 1922 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6306, 7498, 11568] 
              Evola V. SMITH 
                b. 14 Jun 1895 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6428, 7498, 11568] 
                d. 6 May 1987 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6306, 6428, 7498] 
 
    2215. Sarah E. SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 29 Dec 1852 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6217, 6233, 6248, 6306, 6428, 7150, 11570] 
         D. 9 Sep 1945 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6306, 6428] 
         M. /1/ 19 Feb 1874 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6233, 6248, 6306, 7150, 11570] 
             John Henry HAUSER 
              (son of Emanuel HAUSER & Rutha J. CARMICHAEL)  [6205] 
               b. Jan 1850 @ (Davidson Co.)?, North Carolina  [6233, 6248, 6428, 6532, 6717, 7128, 7150, 11570] 
               d. 18 Aug 1936 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
               (Issue: see under spouse - #31433 in Hauser genealogy) 
 
    2216. Eliza J. SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 3 Aug 1857 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6217, 6306] 
         D. 3 Sep 1861 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6306] 
 
   222. John Bryant SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 11 Apr 1817 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6306, 11638, 11640] 
        D. 1872 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11635] 
        M. /1/ 5 Feb 1839 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6210, 11638, 11640] 
            Sarah KINNICK 
             (daughter of George Washington KINNICK & Hannah GRIMES) 
              b. 4 Jun 1820 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6210, 11635, 11638, 11640, 11674] 
              d. 12 Mar 1889 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
    2221. Jacob A. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. (14 Sep)|(9 Nov) 1840 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 11638, 11640, 11653] 
         D. 14 Sep 1916 @  
         M. /1/ 30 Sep 1874 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
             Martha E. CHURCH 
               d. 27 Apr 1897 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     22211. Minnie Pearl SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 12 Aug 1875 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11653] 
          M. /1/ 9 Nov 1898 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11653, 11673] 
              Joseph A. WHITAKER 
                b. 1877-1878 @ Indiana  [11653] 



 7 

 
     22212. Carl Reat SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1 Nov 1877 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11676, 11684] 
          D. 1940 @ Indiana 
          M. /1/ 3 Feb 1904 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11676, 11684] 
              Mary Augustine "Gussie" MCCASLIN 
                b. 1877 @ Indiana  [11676] 
                d. 1968 @ Franklin Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana 
 
     22213. Ivory Bryant SHEEK   (?) 
          B. 1879 @  
          D. at age 9 months @  
 
     22214. Forest May SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 30 Jan 1881 @  
          M. /1/ 30 Mar 1901 @  to  
              George DEMOTTE 
 
     22215. Sarah Salena SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1882-1883 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11674] 
          D. 11 Mar 1903 @ Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     22216. Emily Truda SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 30 May 1884 @  
          M. /1/ 21 Sep 1904 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to  
              Elzra L. BRANNER 
          M. /2/ after 1908 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? to  
              Kern YAGER 
 
     22217. Ivory Jacob SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1885-1886 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11652, 11674] 
          D. 8 May 1910 @ Whiteland, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     22218. Flossie Cecil SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 15 Oct 1887 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11652] 
          M. /1/ 20 Apr 1906 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11652] 
              William SHARP 
                b. 1877-1878 @ Indiana  [11652] 
 
     22219. Opal Elizabeth SHEEK   (female) 
          B. ca. Nov 1889 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11674] 
          D. 12 Mar 1890 @ Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     2221A. William Chelsea SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Mar 1891 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11674] 
          D. 24 Oct 1891 @ Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
     2221B. Mary Martha SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 14 Sep 1892 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
          D. 1918 @  
          M. /1/  to  
              Pat REDDING 
 



 8 

     2221C. John Levin SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 27 Aug 1894 @  
 
    2222. Sarah S. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 2 Feb 1843 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 11638, 11640] 
         D. 6 Dec 1902 @  
         M. /1/ 6 Dec 1876 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
             William Dailey BRUNNERMER 
 
    2223. Hannah J. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 21 Mar 1845 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         D. 22 May 1845 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
    2224. Margaret Ann SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 11 Jun 1848 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         D. 9 Sep 1849 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
    2225. Mary Elizabeth SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 25 Jun 1849 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 11640] 
         M. /1/ 30 Jun 1869 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
             John H. PEGGS 
 
    2226. Penelope Catherine SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 29 Dec 1851 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11638, 11640] 
         D. 10 Dec 1903 @  
         M. /1/ 8|11 Apr 1872 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
             John Richard COPELAND 
 
    2227. George Leven SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 22 Aug 1854 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11635, 11638, 11640, 11644, 11674] 
         D. 13 Nov 1907 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11654, 11674] 
         M. /1/ 15 Dec 1880 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11644, 11673] 
             Sarah Jane WILSON 
              (daughter of Joseph A. WILSON & Louisa VANDIVER) 
               b. 31 Aug 1853 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11644, 11654, 11655] 
               (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 
 
     22271. Gracie May SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 27 Apr 1882 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644] 
 
     22272. George Wilson SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 5 Sep 1883 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [5993, 6428, 11632, 11644, 11647] 
          D. 11 May 1973 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ 1908-1910 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? to   [11632, 11647] 
              Lyda V. ----- 
                b. 1877-1878 @ Indiana  [11632, 11647] 
 
     22273. Queen Bessie SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 31 Mar 1885 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [5993, 6428, 11644] 
          D. 26 Dec 1979 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1905 @ Indiana? to  
              Sid SHORE 
                d. ca. 1906 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /2/  @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to  



 9 

              William KENNEN 
                d. before 1979 @  
 
     22274. Nellie SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 12 Sep 1886 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644] 
 
     22275. Victor A.|Noble SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 6 Jan 1888 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [5993, 11644, 11654, 11657] 
          D. Jul 1981 @ (Tippecanoe Co., Indiana)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/  to   [11657] 
              Carrie ----- 
                b. ca. 1891 @ Indiana  [11657] 
 
     22276. John A. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. May 1890 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644, 11654] 
 
     22277. Frances SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Nov 1892 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644, 11654] 
 
     22278. Marlan SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Jul 1897 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644, 11654] 
 
    2228. John T. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 4 Mar 1857 @ Johnson Co., Indiana  [11635, 11638, 11640, 11647] 
         D. 12 Sep 1883 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11674] 
 
    2229. William H. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 16 Jul 1859 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11635, 11638, 11640, 11644, 11654, 11658, 11679] 
         D. 29 Sep 1949 @  
         M. /1/ 8 Aug 1880 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11644, 11654, 11658, 11673, 11679] 
             Elzora PARK 
               b. Dec 1862 @ Indiana  [11644, 11654, 11658, 11679] 
               d. after 1930 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
 
     22291. Leta V.|Dell SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 10 Jun 1881 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644, 11654] 
          M. /1 divorced/ 12 Jul 1901 @  to   [11654] 
              Guy Elbert TRACY 
               (son of James Buchanan TRACY & Margaret A. HENDERSON) 
                b. 1 May 1878 @  
 
     22292. Cordilia B. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Apr 1883 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644] 
 
     22293. Roy C. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 13 Sep 1887 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [5993, 11644, 11653, 11678] 
          D. Mar 1967 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 1908-1909 @ (Johnson Co., North Carolina)? to   [11653, 11678] 
              Anna M. ----- 
                b. 1889-1891 @ Indiana  [11653, 11678] 
 
     22294. E---eath E. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. May 1889 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644] 



 10 

 
    222A. Martha Isabelle SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1 Jun 1861 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11635, 11638] 
         D. 29 Dec 1952 @  
         M. /1/ 20 Aug 1885 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11673] 
             John W. REDMOND 
 
    222B. Daniel A. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 17 May 1862 @ Johnson Co., Indiana 
         D. 19 Jun 1862 @ Johnson Co., Indiana 
 
    222C. Alisha J. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 15 May 1863 @ Johnson Co., Indiana 
         D. 23 Jul 1863 @ Johnson Co., Indiana 
 
   223. Richmond George SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 3 Oct|Dec 1819 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6218, 6222, 6229, 6306] 
        D. 21 Jun 1896 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6233] 
        M. /1/ 15 Nov 1844 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6210, 6218, 6222, 6229] 
            Sarah Emeline RIDDLE 
             (daughter of John RIDDLE & Mary Elizabeth MOCK) 
              b. 3 Dec 1829 @ Tennessee|North Carolina  [6210, 6218, 6222, 6229, 6233] 
              d. 3 Dec 1914 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
    2231. Levin Alexander SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 5 Apr 1847 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6218, 6224, 6228, 6232, 6244, 6252, 11579] 
         D. 13 May 1936 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
         M. /1/ 27 Aug 1868 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6224, 6228, 6232, 6244, 6252] 
             Ellen Celia ALLEN 
              (daughter of Jon Ty ALLEN & Mary Susan -----)  [6205] 
               b. 16 Mar 1848 @ North Carolina  [6224, 6228, 6232, 6244, 6252] 
               d. 22 May 1922 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517, 11579] 
 
     22311. Mary E. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 8 Apr 1870 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6224, 6228, 6245, 11661] 
          D. 22 Jun 1938 @ (Hanes, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /1/ 7 Apr 1893 @ (North Carolina)? to   [6237, 6245] 
              Eugene A. FAIRCLOTH 
                b. 1 Jul 1865 @ North Carolina  [6237, 6245] 
                d. 6 Mar 1917 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [11661] 
 
     22312. John F. SHEEK   (male, twin) 
          B. 17 Nov 1872 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6228, 6235, 6239, 6251, 8884, 11572] 
          D. 23 Nov 1962 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /1/ 5 Oct 1898 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6235, 6239, 6251, 11572] 
              Beulah V. WILLIAMS 
                b. Jan 1876 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6235, 6239, 6251, 11572] 
                d. 1 Aug 1914 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
     22313. Thomas C. SHEEK   (male, twin) 
          B. 17 Nov 1872 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6228, 6233, 11662] 
          D. 21 May 1957 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
          M. /1/ 18 Jan 1899 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6233] 
              Flossie Bell SHEEK     (#22143) 



 11 

               (daughter of Jacob Tillet SHEEK & Mary Jane HALL) 
                b. 23 Jul 1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 
                d. 9 Mar 1901 @  
 
     22314. William Richmond SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 17 Nov 1875 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6228, 6232, 6245, 6552, 8884, 10500] 
          D. 9 Apr 1944 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
          M. /1/ 4 Jan 1898 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6232, 6245, 6552, 10500] 
              Fannie W. BEAUCHAMP     (#22342) 
               (daughter of Joel M. BEAUCHAMP & Mary Frances SHEEK) 
                b. 16 Nov 1877 @ North Carolina 
                d. 13 Nov 1942 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
 
    2232. Elizabeth Susan SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 30 May 1849 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6210, 6218, 6234, 11621] 
         D. 1 Nov 1935 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 15 Nov 1868 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 11621] 
             Stephen Augustus DOUTHIT 
              (son of Stephen DOUTHIT & Matilda Lousetta -----)  [6205, 6217] 
               b. 4 Mar 1849 @ North Carolina  [6217, 11621] 
               d. 17 Mar 1886 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6234] 
               (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 
 
     22321. Sarah Ada DOUTHIT   (female) 
          B. 19 Aug 1870 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6238, 6456, 11621] 
          M. /1/ 14 Mar 1894 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6238, 6456] 
              John B. ATKINSON 
                b. Feb 1862 @ North Carolina  [6238] 
                d. 1901-1910 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6456] 
 
     22322. Francis Richmond DOUTHIT   (male) 
          B. 28 May 1872 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11621] 
          M. /1/ 15 Apr 1903 @  to  
              Mayne STYERS 
 
     22323. Minnie Frances DOUTHIT   (female) 
          B. 28 Sep 1873 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444, 11621] 
          M. /1/ 10 Apr 1901 @  to  
              Jessie Gordon POWELL 
 
     22324. Martha Elizabeth DOUTHIT   (female) 
          B. 12 Sep 1875 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6442, 6547, 11621] 
          M. /1/ 30 Oct 1895 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6442, 6547] 
              Louis Marsh FURCHES 
                b. Nov 1872 @ North Carolina  [6442, 6547] 
 
     22325. Cora Belle DOUTHIT   (female) 
          B. 17 Jun 1876 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 18 Aug 1877 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22326. Jacob Wiseman DOUTHIT   (male) 
          B. 17 Jun 1879 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 11621] 
          D. 23 Mar 1939 @  
          M. /1/ 23 May 1906 @  to  



 12 

              Augusta BOWDEN 
                d. 1906-1910 @  
          M. /2/ 21 Dec 1910 @  to  
              Virginia WEST 
 
     22327. Mary Pearl DOUTHIT   (female) 
          B. 22 Feb 1881 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6548] 
          D. 1947 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina  [8724] 
          M. /1/ 17 Dec 1903 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6548] 
              Benjamin Clay TEAGUE 
               (son of ----- TEAGUE & Elizabeth E. -----)  [6548] 
                b. 1880 @ North Carolina  [6548] 
 
     22328. John Stephen DOUTHIT   (male) 
          B. 30 Oct 1882 @  
          D. 3 Dec 1883 @  
 
     22329. William Stephen DOUTHIT   (male) 
          B. 28 Feb 1884 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6550] 
          D. 28 Jan 1936 @  
          M. /1/ 27 Dec 1907 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6550] 
              Lola M. SWEARINGEN 
               (daughter of Charles SWEARINGEN & Louise A. -----)  [6234] 
                b. Aug 1883 @ North Carolina  [6234, 6550] 
 
     2232A. ----- DOUTHIT   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Ray HUDSPETH 
 
    2233. John Gilphen SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 19 Dec 1851 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6218, 6222, 6229, 6238, 6241, 6248, 8884] 
         D. 24 Dec 1929 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 19 Feb|Dec 1873 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6229] 
             Rhoda F. HARTMAN 
              (daughter of Eli HARTMAN & Nancy -----)  [6205] 
               b. 9 Dec 1851 @ North Carolina  [6229] 
               d. 16 Jul 1892 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6238] 
         M. /2/ 14 Dec 1898 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6238, 6241, 6248] 
             Lela Emma WARD 
              (daughter of William WARD & Elizabeth -----) 
               b. 12 May 1868 @ North Carolina  [6238, 6241, 6248] 
               d. 27 Nov 1927 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22331. Charles S. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 4 Jan 1874 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6228] 
          D. 28 Oct 1888 @  
 
     22332. Nancy E. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 19 Mar 1880 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6228, 6238, 6241, 6248, 6428, 11568] 
          D. 14 Feb 1978 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1911 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6248, 11568] 
              Henry C. BUTNER 
                b. 1888 @ North Carolina  [6248, 11568] 
 



 13 

     22333. Fannie C. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 17 Oct 1881 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6238, 11664] 
          D.  @ (Alamance Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /1/ 10 Feb 1904 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 11664] 
              William E. WOOSLEY 
                b. ca. 1874 @ North Carolina  [6205, 11664] 
 
     22334. Myrtle Veola SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 21 Sep 1889 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6238, 6428, 6545] 
          D. 29 Nov 1972 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
          M. /1/ 14 Nov 1909 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6545] 
              Percy R. SMITH 
                b. 5 Apr 1887 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6428, 6545] 
                d. 22 Feb 1974 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
 
     22335. Erma Elizabeth SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 31 Oct 1903 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6241, 6248, 6428, 8714] 
          D. 25 Sep 1976 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ 17 Apr 1922 @  to  
              Robert HUNTER 
                d. 1978 @  
 
    2234. Mary Frances SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 9 Apr 1855 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6218, 6222, 6333, 6452, 6545] 
         D. 1 Dec 1936 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 20 Feb 1873 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6333, 6452] 
             Joel M. BEAUCHAMP 
              (son of James BEAUCHAMP & Elizabeth H. -----)  [6205, 6333] 
               b. 9 Sep 1852 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452] 
               d. 1 May 1912 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6545] 
               (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1910) 
 
     22341. James G. BEAUCHAMP   (male) 
          B. 19 Nov 1875 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452, 6545] 
          D. 17 Aug 1966 @  
          M. /1/ 1901-1902 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6452, 6545] 
              Lula A. ORELL 
                b. 1877-1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6452, 6545] 
 
     22342. Fannie W. BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 16 Nov 1877 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6232, 6245, 6552, 10500] 
          D. 13 Nov 1942 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
          M. /1/ 4 Jan 1898 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6232, 6245, 6552, 10500] 
              William Richmond SHEEK     (#22314) 
               (son of Levin Alexander SHEEK & Ellen Celia ALLEN) 
                b. 17 Nov 1875 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
                d. 9 Apr 1944 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
 
     22343. Cora B. BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 6 Oct 1879 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452] 
          D. 9 Aug 1950 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /1/  to  
              Enock Eugene VOGLER     (#2237/1) 
               (son of Jonathan Lafayette VOGLER & Louisa E. HARTMAN) 
                b. 30 Apr 1860 @ North Carolina 



 14 

                d. 10 Jun 1928 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22344. Jasper M. BEAUCHAMP   (male) 
          B. 3 Oct 1881 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452, 6545] 
          (Never married) 
 
     22345. Lillie C. BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 30 Jul 1883 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452] 
          M. /1/  to  
              John SPAINHOUR 
 
     22346. Emma A.|E. BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 20 Mar 1885 @ North Carolina  [6333] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Johnny PHELPS 
                b.  @ North Carolina 
 
     22347. Bertha M. BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 30 Jun 1887 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Charles Paul WALKER 
               (son of Jesse WALKER & Emily Jane HENDRICKS) 
                b. Jul 1883 @  
 
     22348. Joel E. BEAUCHAMP   (male) 
          B. 12 Dec 1889 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6333, 6452] 
          D. 23 Sep 1966 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Flossie SMITH 
 
     22349. Minnie Viola BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 4 Feb 1891 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452, 6545] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1913 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to  
              Tommy PHELPS 
                b.  @ North Carolina 
                d. 1917-1920 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6545] 
 
     2234A. Mary Susan "Mamie" BEAUCHAMP   (female) 
          B. 12 Apr 1893 @ North Carolina  [6333, 6452, 6545] 
          (Never married) 
 
     2234B. Major K. BEAUCHAMP   (male) 
          B. 13 Mar 1896 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6333, 6452, 6545] 
          D. Nov 1985 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 24 Sep 1916 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6545] 
              Ethel BEAUCHAMP 
                b. 1901 @ North Carolina  [6545] 
 
     2234C. Fordie R. BEAUCHAMP   (male) 
          B. 4 Jul 1901 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6452, 6545] 
          D. 21 Oct 1989 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 15 Sep 1928 @  to  
              Lilla Mae WALLS 
 



 15 

    2235. Albert Rights SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 6 May 1858 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6218, 6222, 6229, 6233, 8884] 
         D. 7 Jan 1906 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6240] 
         M. /1/ 4 Dec 1877 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6205, 6229, 6233] 
             Mary Bettie WARD 
               b. Jul 1858 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6229, 6233, 6240] 
               d. 11 Dec 1928 @ (Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22351. Richmond Franklin SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 8 Oct 1879 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6228, 6233, 6242, 6248, 6428, 8884] 
          D. 15 Jan 1969 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ 8 Aug 1906 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6242, 6248] 
              Sallie Perdon "Perdie" SMITH 
               (daughter of L. M. SMITH & Ada WILLIAMS) 
                b. 8 Oct 1882 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6242, 6248] 
                d. 30 Jun 1960 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
     22352. Nora Belle SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 17 Jul 1882 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6233] 
          D. 20 Jan 1965 @  
          M. /1/ 16 Jan 1907 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
              Charles Albert BOWDEN 
               (son of Caleb BOWDEN & ----- -----) 
                b. 29 Dec 1880 @   [6205] 
                d. Oct 1949 @  
 
     22353. Charles Levin SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 17 Nov 1885 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6233, 6240, 8884] 
          D. 30 Dec 1914 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [8183] 
          M. /1/ 5 Dec 1907 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6240] 
              Bertha H. LOWDER 
                b. 12 Nov 1888 @ North Carolina  [6240, 6428, 8183, 11697] 
                d. 14 Apr 1973 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
 
     22354. Willie A. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1888 @  
          D. 1889 @  
 
     22355. Lizzie Viola SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 19 Mar 1891 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6233, 6240, 11665] 
          D. 24 Jan 1962 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 
          M. /1/ 28 Jun|Jul 1910 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 11665] 
              Oscar Gilson ALLEN 
                b. ca. 1883 @ North Carolina  [6205, 11665] 
                d.  @  
 
     22356. Addie G. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 4 Aug 1894 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6233] 
          D. 27 Jan 1903 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6240] 
 
     22357. Robert Gilfren SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1897 @  
          D. 1898 @  
 



 16 

     22358. Edna Ward SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 11 Mar 1900 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6233] 
          D. 20 May 1901 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6240] 
 
    2236. Martha Jane SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 28 May 1861 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6222, 6229, 6441, 6453, 6545] 
         D. 23 Feb 1928 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 23 Dec 1880 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6441, 6453, 6545] 
             Columbus L. Grant "Lum" BOWDEN 
               b. 7 Mar 1860 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6441, 6453, 6545] 
               d. 25 Jan 1936 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22361. Minnie B. BOWDEN   (female) 
          B. 2 Sep 1881 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441, 6549] 
          D. 4 Jun 1941 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1904 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6549] 
              Oscar H.|R. ALLEN 
                b. 1876 @ North Carolina  [6549] 
                d. 1956 @  
 
     22362. John C. BOWDEN   (male) 
          B. 27 Jan 1884 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441, 11666] 
          M. /1/  @ (Hall Co., Nebraska)? to   [11666] 
              Georgia ----- 
                b. ca. 1890 @ Nebraska  [11666] 
 
     22363. Bertha V. BOWDEN   (female) 
          B. Sep 1886 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6244, 6441] 
          D. 1983 @  
          M. /1/ 1906-1907 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6244] 
              Joel Marvin SMITH 
                b. 1884 @ North Carolina  [6244] 
                d. 1951 @  
 
     22364. Wade R. BOWDEN   (male) 
          B. Apr 1889 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441] 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- MCMAHAN 
 
     22365. Walter Frank BOWDEN   (male) 
          B. 14 Jan 1892 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441, 6453] 
          M. /1/  @ Nebraska to  
              ----- ----- 
 
     22366. Lula E. BOWDEN   (female) 
          B. 17 Feb 1895 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441, 6453] 
          D. 27 Dec 1968 @  
          M. /1/  to  
              Bob SNEARLY 
 
     22367. Leo Sheek BOWDEN   (male) 
          B. Mar 1898|1899 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6441, 6453, 6545] 
          D. 1981 @  
          M. /1/ 1925 @  to  



 17 

              Pearl HARTMAN 
                b. 1902 @  
                d. 1994 @  
 
    2237. Sallie Bell SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 27 Jun 1867 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6222, 6229, 6445] 
         D. 17 Jul 1916 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6553] 
         M. /1/ 5 May 1887 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6445, 6553] 
             Enock Eugene VOGLER 
              (son of Jonathan Lafayette VOGLER & Louisa E. HARTMAN) 
               b. 30 Apr 1860 @ North Carolina  [6445, 6553] 
               d. 10 Jun 1928 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     22371. Della M. VOGLER   (female) 
          B. 9 Mar 1888 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6445, 6554] 
          D. 10 May 1950 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1912 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6554] 
              Luther Harrison CROUSE 
                b. 1882 @ North Carolina  [6554] 
                d. 1969 @  
 
     22372. Stella Augusta VOGLER   (female) 
          B. 27 Mar 1890 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6445, 6546] 
          D. 22 Apr 1929 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1911 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6546] 
              William Pinkston CORNATZER 
                b. 1890-1891 @ North Carolina  [6546] 
                d. 1964 @  
 
     22373. Luna Seth VOGLER   (female) 
          B. Mar 1892 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6445] 
          D. 1958 @  
          M. /1/  to  
              Maurice Atley HARTMAN 
                b. 1892 @  
                d. 1955 @  
 
     22374. Emma Elisabeth VOGLER   (female) 
          B. 11 Oct 1894 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6445, 6553] 
          D. 11 Oct 1920 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1913 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6553] 
              Lewis Edward HARTMAN 
                b. 1894 @ North Carolina  [6553] 
                d. 1975 @  
 
     22375. Charles Richmond VOGLER   (male) 
          B. 26 Nov 1896 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6445, 6553] 
          D. Aug 1979 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 15 May 1918 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6553] 
              Blanche Josephine HARTMAN 
                b. 1898 @ North Carolina  [6553] 
                d. 1961 @  
 
     22376. Eugene Alexander VOGLER   (male) 
          B. Feb 1899 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6445, 6553] 



 18 

          D. 1988 @  
          M. /1/  to  
              Fallie Myrtie CORNATZER 
                b. 1905 @  
                d. 1978 @  
 
     22377. John L. VOGLER   (male) 
          B. 11 May 1901 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6553] 
          M. /1/ 20 Jul 1926 @  to  
              Alpha SHERMER 
               (daughter of Tandy M. SHERMER & Minnie -----)  [6555] 
                b. 1909 @ North Carolina  [6555] 
 
     22378. Gladys V.|I. VOGLER   (female) 
          B. 26 Sep 1905 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6553] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Irvin H. "Red" JONES 
 
     22379. William Franklin VOGLER   (male) 
          B. 26 Feb 1907 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6553] 
          D. 18 Oct 1952 @  
          M. /1/ 1 Apr 1929 @  to  
              Mary MYERS 
 
     2237A. Thomas W. "Jack" VOGLER   (male) 
          B. 1909 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6553] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Barbara TAYLOR 
 
   224. Susanna SHEEK   (female) 
        B. 4|8 Jul 1825 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6230, 6440, 6448, 6550, 11599] 
        D. 10 Feb 1922 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ 18 Apr 1844 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
            Henry MOCK 
             (son of Peter MOCK & Mary BINKLEY) 
              b. 6 Aug 1823 @ Washington Co., Virginia 
              d. ca. 1848 @ Washington Co., Virginia  [11599] 
                cause: typhoid fever 
        M. /2/ 17 Apr 1849 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6206, 6230, 11599] 
            Lemuel B. COOK 
              b. 1824 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina  [6230, 11599] 
              d. 1896 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6440] 
 
    2241. William MOCK   (male) 
         B. 1845-1846 @ Virginia  [11599] 
 
    2242. Margaret MOCK   (female) 
         B. Feb 1848 @ Virginia  [6444, 11599] 
         M. /1/ 1867-1868 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6444] 
             James H. COLEY 
               b. Dec 1841 @ North Carolina 
               (Issue:  3 more children) 
 
     22421. James J. COLEY   (male) 



 19 

          B. Feb 1873 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
     22422. Grace COLEY   (female) 
          B. Dec 1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
     22423. Gussie COLEY   (female) 
          B. Jan 1882 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
     22424. Elsie COLEY   (female) 
          B. Aug 1884 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
     22425. John COLEY   (male) 
          B. May 1888 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
     22426. Minnie COLEY   (female) 
          B. Oct 1891 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6444] 
 
    2243. Mary|Elizabeth COOK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. ca. Feb 1850 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6550, 11599] 
         D.  @ (Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Marion MARKLAND 
 
    2244. Emma J. COOK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. 1854-1855 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11606] 
         D. 1883 @ (Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             John L. WARD 
 
    2245. Icy Ann COOK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. 1857-1858 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11606] 
         D.  @ (Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Wiley WARD 
 
    2246. George L. COOK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. Jul 1860 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6230, 6234, 6248, 6448] 
         D. 1934 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- WARD 
         M. /2/ 1898-1899 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6234, 6248, 6448] 
             Pearl E. FOSTER 
               b. Jun 1878|1879 @ North Carolina  [6234, 6248, 6448] 
               d. 1976 @  
 
     22461. George N. COOK   (male) 
          B. Jan 1882 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234] 
 
     22462. Dora B. COOK   (female) 
          B. Feb 1886 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22463. John B. COOK   (male) 
          B. Sep 1889 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234] 



 20 

 
     22464. Mabel G. COOK   (female) 
          B. Mar 1892 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22465. Ellen Susan COOK   (female) 
          B. Jan 1894 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22466. Eva A. COOK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 1900 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6248, 6448] 
 
     22467. Ada L. COOK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 1903 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6248, 6448] 
 
     22468. Lillian COOK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 1906-1907 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6448] 
 
     22469. Mattie COOK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. ca. Aug 1912 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6248] 
 
     2246A. Curtis COOK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
          B. ca. Feb 1918 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6248] 
 
    2247. Daniel Jackson COOK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. Oct 1862 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6230, 6234, 6448, 6550] 
         D. 1944 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         M. /1/ 1882-1883 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6234, 6448, 6550] 
             Sarah L. SPARKS 
               b. Dec 1864 @ North Carolina  [6234, 6550] 
               d. 1920 @  
 
     22471. ----- COOK   (?) 
          B. (1882-1884)? @  
 
     22472. Mary Pearl COOK   (female) 
          B. Mar 1884 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22473. Susan J. COOK   (female) 
          B. Dec 1886 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234] 
 
     22474. John H. COOK   (male) 
          B. Nov 1888 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22475. Minnie E. COOK   (female) 
          B. Mar 1891 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22476. Charles F. COOK   (male) 
          B. Nov 1893 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22477. Richmon B. COOK   (male) 
          B. Aug 1895 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 



 21 

     22478. Ethel A.|K. COOK   (female) 
          B. Oct 1898 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6234, 6448] 
 
     22479. Carria M.|Frances COOK   (female) 
          B. 1900-1901 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6448, 6550] 
 
    2248. Henry Lemuel COOK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
         B. Feb 1866 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6230, 6440] 
         D.  @ (Homestead, Dade Co., Florida)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Harriet JARRETT 
 
   225. Levin W. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 2 Mar 1828|1829 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6212, 6306, 11636, 11639, 11641, 11674] 
        D. 8 Dec 1893 @ Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana  [11632, 11644, 11674] 
        M. /1/ 5|11 May 1854 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to  
            Mary A. BOWDEN 
             (daughter of Caleb BOWDEN & Mary ETCHISON) 
              b. 20 Sep 1837 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
              d. 2 Oct 1856 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
        M. /2/ 9|10 Jun 1858 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11636, 11639, 11641, 11673] 
            Mary E. HENRY 
             (daughter of Hiram HENRY & Margaret COCHRANE) 
              b. 24 Apr 1837 @ Pleasant Twp., Johnson Co., Indiana  [11632, 11636, 11639, 11641, 11644, 11650] 
              d. after 1920 @ (Greenwood, Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
 
    2251. Emily J. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 2 Mar|Oct 1856 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
         D. 12 Oct 1856 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
 
    2252. George W. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 29 Mar 1859 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
         D. 1859-1860 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11641] 
 
    2253. Henry A. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 2 Jan 1860 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? 
         D. 1860 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)?  [11641] 
 
    2254. Margaret J. SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 9 Aug 1861 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11636, 11639] 
         M. /1/ 10 Jun 1880 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11636, 11673] 
             Isaac Watson BOWDEN 
               b. 1857-1858 @ North Carolina  [11636] 
 
    2255. Hiram Newton SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 30 Jun 1864 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11636, 11639, 11644, 11650, 11674] 
         D. 24 Apr 1914 @ Johnson Co., Indiana  [11634, 11674] 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- ----- 
         M. /2/ 25 Sep 1891 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11644, 11650, 11673] 
             Lucy E. GRAHAM 
               b. Feb 1870 @ Indiana  [11634, 11650] 
 
     22551. Susie Er--- SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 



 22 

          B. Sep 1895 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11644, 11650] 
 
     22552. Margaret H. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1903-1904 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11650, 11634] 
 
    2256. Floyd A. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 19 Jul 1867 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11632, 11636, 11639, 11645, 11651, 11680] 
         M. /1/ 21 Feb 1894 @ Johnson Co., Indiana to   [11632, 11645, 11651, 11673, 11680] 
             Nellie R.|B. SPEAS 
               b. Aug 1877 @ Indiana  [11632, 11645, 11651, 11680] 
 
     22561. Ralph W. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Jan 1895 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11645, 11651, 11656] 
          M. /1/  @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? to   [11656] 
              Ruby A. ----- 
                b. ca. 1897 @ Indiana  [11656] 
 
     22562. Florence SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Sep 1896 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11645, 11651] 
 
     22563. Dorothy SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1901-1902 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11651, 11632] 
 
    2257. Franklin A. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 19 Nov 1869 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11636, 11639, 11643, 11649, 11659, 11681] 
         M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (Johnson Co., Indiana)? to   [11649, 11659, 11681] 
             Ethel K. WEST 
               b. 1879-1880 @ Indiana  [11649, 11659, 11681] 
 
     22571. Mary Alice SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1904-1905 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11649, 11659] 
 
     22572. Frances K. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1912 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Indiana  [11659, 11681] 
 
    2258. Ernest C. SHEEK   (male) 
         D. at age 1 year @  
 
  23. Christian SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 15 Jan 1790 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)?  [7973, 7983, 11598, 11603] 
       D. 23 Nov 1868 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina  [11619] 
       M. /1/ 1 May 1811 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to   [6172] 
           Caty JONES 
       M. /2/ before 1850 @  to   [11598] 
           Elizabeth ----- 
             b. 1806-1807 @ North Carolina  [11598] 
       M. /3/ 12 Jan 1860 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to   [5936, 11603] 
           Elizabeth PENDRY 
             b. 1818-1819 @ North Carolina  [7562, 11603, 11619] 
 
   231. James SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 1811-1813 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11598, 11609, 11617] 
        D. 1870-1880 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?  [7560] 



 23 

        M. /1/  to   [11598, 11609, 11617] 
            Mildred HOLCOMB 
              b. 1813-1814 @ North Carolina  [7560, 11609, 11617] 
 
    2311. Christian SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 15 Feb 1833 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina 
 
    2312. John V. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. Nov 1834 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [7560, 11598, 11609, 11617, 11622, 11626, 11818] 
         M. /1/ 2 Nov 1854 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to   [5936, 7560, 11609, 11617, 11622] 
             Bethania LONG 
               b. Sep 1833 @ North Carolina  [7560, 11609, 11617, 11622] 
               d. 1900-1910 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?  [11626] 
               (Issue: 1 more child) 
 
     23121. James A. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Sep 1855 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7562, 11609, 11617, 11624, 11627, 11818] 
          M. /1/ 1875-1876 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to   [7562, 11624] 
              Martha Martitia MACKIE 
                b. Jul 1858 @ North Carolina  [7562, 11624] 
          M. /2/ 1900-1920 @  to   [11627] 
              Charity A. ----- 
                b. 1860-1861 @ North Carolina  [11627, 11699] 
                d. after 1930 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?  [11699] 
 
     23122. Laura J. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1858-1860 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7560, 11609, 11617] 
 
     23123. Bethania M. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1864-1865 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7560, 11617] 
 
     23124. Martha E. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. ca. 1870 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7560] 
 
    2313. Nancy J. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1838-1839 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11598, 11609] 
         M. /1/ 18 Dec 1862 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to   [5936] 
             S. T. SPEER 
 
    2314. Miles C. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1842-1844 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11598, 11609, 11704] 
         M. /1/ 6 Jun 1868 @ Johnson Co., Missouri to   [8301, 11704] 
             Virginia WHITTAKER 
               b. 1845-1846 @ North Carolina  [11704] 
 
     23141. Annie S. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1868-1869 @ North Carolina  [11704] 
 
    2315. F. Asbury SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1845-1846 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11598, 11609] 
 
   232. Joshua Wilson SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 11 May 1815 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11667, 11668] 



 24 

        D. Jun|Jul 1898 @ Pendleton, Umatilla Co., Oregon 
        M. /1/ 23 Jun 1833 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co., North Carolina)? to   [11597, 11667, 11668] 
            Lucinda GROSS 
              b. 1814-1816 @ North Carolina  [11597, 11667, 11668] 
              d. Jul 1885 @ (Linn Co., Kansas)? 
 
    2321. Sarah Catharine SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1832-1833 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597] 
 
    2322. James Benjamin SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1835-1837 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11668, 11703] 
         M. /1/ Aug 1869 @ (Linn Co., Kansas)? to   [11703] 
             Julie ----- 
               b. 1852-1853 @ Ohio  [11703] 
 
    2323. Martha SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1837-1838 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597] 
 
    2324. Malinda D. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1839-1840 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11610, 11668] 
 
    2325. Christian Riley SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1841-1842 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597] 
 
    2326. Mary Ann SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1843-1844 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11668] 
 
    2327. Susannah C. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1846-1847 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11668] 
 
    2328. Jesse Lee SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1848-1849 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11597, 11668] 
 
    2329. Lloyd|Iliad O. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. Mar 1860 @ (Linn Co.)?, Kansas Territory  [11667, 11668] 
 
   233. William SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 1820-1821 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [7560, 11598, 11603, 11619] 
 
   234. Mary A.|S. SHEEK   (female) 
        B. 1835-1836 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11598] 
        D. 1915 @ (Appanoose Co., Iowa)? 
        M. /1/  to  
            Nathan ADAMS 
 
   235. John W. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. Sep 1850 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7562, 11603, 11618, 11622, 11626, 11629, 11818] 
        M. /1/ 1867-1868 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to   [7562, 11618, 11622, 11626] 
            Jerusha A. ----- 
              b. Aug 1849 @ North Carolina  [7562, 11618, 11622, 11626] 
              d. 1910-1920 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?  [11629] 
        M. /2/ 1910-1920 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to   [11629] 
            Carrie P. ----- 



 25 

              b. (1865-1866)|(ca. 1876) @ North Carolina  [11629, 11687] 
 
    2351. Martha E. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. May 1870 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7562, 11618] 
 
    2352. Phisa C. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1871-1872 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7562] 
 
    2353. Robert Nathan SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1876-1877 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [7562, 11626, 11818] 
         D. 1910-1920 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?  [11629] 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- ----- 
         M. /2/ 1899-1900 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to   [11626] 
             Flora A. ROYALL 
               b. 1883-1884 @ North Carolina  [11626, 11629] 
 
     23531. Gorrell Roosevelt SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 22 Jun 1905 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 11626, 11629, 11685] 
          D. 25 Jul 1972 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1924 @ North Carolina? to   [11685, 11686] 
              Eva Flora CAUDLE 
                b. 1905-1906 @ North Carolina  [11685] 
 
     23532. Paul Columbus SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 8 Sep 1908 @ Yadkinville, Yadkin Co., North Carolina  [5993, 11626, 11629, 11702] 
          D. 29 Oct 1974 @ (Hillsborough Co.)?, Florida  [5993] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1925 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to   [11702] 
              Willie M. ----- 
                b. 1906-1907 @ North Carolina  [11702] 
          M. /2/ 20 Jul 1946 @ Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., Kansas to  
              Elsie Allene WEEKS 
          M. /3/  to  
              Maggie Mae KELLEY 
 
     23533. Romain SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 1910-1920 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [11629] 
 
    2354. Joseph Christian SHEEK   (male) 
         B. Apr 1882 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [11622, 11626, 11629, 11687, 11818] 
         M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to   [11626] 
             Vallie E. ----- 
               b. 1889-1890 @ North Carolina  [11626] 
               d. 1912-1920 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?  [11629] 
 
     23541. Joseph Howard SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 17 Sep 1904 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 11626, 11629, 11687] 
          D. 15 Aug 1977 @ Elkin, Surry Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
 
     23542. Clyde F.|T. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1906-1907 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [11626, 11629, 11687] 
 
     23543. Clarence Fred SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 21 Aug 1908 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 11626, 11629, 11687] 



 26 

          D. 6 Sep 1981 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- ----- 
 
     23544. William Delbert SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 17 May 1910 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 11629, 11687] 
          D. 11 Jul 1987 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- ----- 
                d. before 1987 @  
 
     23545. Milred L. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1912 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina  [11629, 11687] 
 
  24. John SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 6 Sep 1792 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6209, 7499, 11604] 
       D. 11 Oct 1869 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 
       M. /1/  to  
           Nancy ----- 
       M. /2/ 14 Feb 1829 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to   [6172, 6209] 
           Winifred HARRISON 
            (daughter of Gideon HARRISON & ----- -----) 
             b. 1799-1800 @ Currituck Co., North Carolina  [6209] 
             d. 1850-1860 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [11604] 
 
   241. Jacob Wilson SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 1826-1827 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6209, 6225, 11604, 11615] 
        D. 1883 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6236, 6246] 
        M. /1/ ca. 1850 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [6225, 11604, 11615] 
            Mary ----- 
              b. 1829-1831 @ North Carolina  [11604, 11615] 
        M. /2/ 26 May 1880 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6225] 
            Susan A. TRAVILLION 
             (daughter of Nelson TRAVILLION & ----- -----)  [6207] 
              b. (1831-1832)|(Jun 1836) @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6207, 6225, 6236, 6246] 
              d. 25 Nov 1914 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
    2411. Sarah C. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1850-1851 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11604] 
 
    2412. Milton SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1854-1856 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [11604, 11615] 
 
    2413. Virginia SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1859-1860 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6225] 
 
  25. Jacob SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 4 Jun 1795 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6215, 6226, 7499, 11605, 11614] 
       D. 13 Jun 1884 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
       M. /1/ 8 Oct 1817 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to   [6172, 6215, 11605] 
           Sarah SAIN 
             b. 16 Sep 1790 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6215, 11605] 
             d. 12 Sep 1868 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6226, 11614] 
 



 27 

   251. Daniel Sain SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 8 Sep 1818 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6225, 11607, 11615] 
        D. 9 Feb 1899 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ 17 Mar 1842 @  to  
            Nancy BEAUCHAMP 
        M. /2/ before 1860 @  to   [6225, 11607, 11615] 
            Martha WILLIAMS 
              b. 1825-1828 @ North Carolina  [6225, 11607, 11615] 
              d. 19 Apr 1893 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /3/ 9 Jan 1894 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
            Margret J. GRIMES 
              b. May 1848 @ North Carolina  [6236] 
              d. 11 Oct 1919 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
              (Issue: no children) 
 
    2511. Anderson Albert SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1843-1844 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6215, 11607] 
 
    2512. George W. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 10 Apr 1860 @ (Smith Grove, Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6225, 6443, 8884, 11607, 11615] 
         D. 4 Mar 1908 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina  [7490] 
         M. /1/ 22 Sep 1881 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6443] 
             Camilla Frances KIMBROUGH 
              (daughter of George Marmaduke KIMBROUGH & Sarah Eliza BROCK)  [11578] 
               b. 13 May 1862 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6443, 7490, 11578] 
               d. 12|13 Jun 1943 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
     25121. Harriet Clyde SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Jul 1882 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6443] 
          D. 1925 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina  [8724] 
          M. /1/ 20 Aug 1904 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
              Charles C. CHERRY 
                b. 1882 @   [6205] 
                d. 1918 @  
 
     25122. Albert Kimbrough SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 28 Mar 1884 @ Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina  [6443, 8714] 
          D.  @ (Portsmouth, Virginia)? 
 
     25123. George Armitte SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Mar 1886 @ North Carolina  [6443, 7489, 11578] 
          D. 14 Apr 1942 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1910 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to   [7489] 
              Lillian ----- 
                b. 1893|1897-1898 @ California  [7489, 11576] 
 
     25124. Barley|Bailey SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Oct 1888 @ North Carolina  [6443] 
          D.  @ (Portsmouth, Virginia)? 
 
     25125. Spencer M. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Mar 1891|1893 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6443] 
          D. 31 Jan 1915 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
          M. /1/ 7 Dec 1913 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6204, 6205] 
              Rosa L. MERONEY 



 28 

                b. ca. 1893 @   [6205] 
 
     25126. Eliza SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 2 Jul 1895 @ Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6428, 6443, 8714, 11669] 
          D. 16 Nov 1980 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ 21 Sep 1912 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 11669] 
              William Oscar MCCLAMROCK 
               (son of ----- MCCLAMROCK & Sarah -----)  [11669] 
                b. 1890 @ North Carolina  [6205, 11669] 
                d. 1943 @  
 
     25127. Joseph SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Aug 1897 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6443, 7490] 
          D.  @ (Portsmouth, Virginia)? 
 
     25128. Sarah Frances SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 26 Oct 1899 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6443, 7490, 8714] 
          D. Feb 1975 @ (Advance, Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 30 Sep 1920 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
              Aaron Urzell JAMES 
                b. 14 Jul 1899 @   [5993, 6205] 
                d. Oct 1968 @ (Advance, Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [5993] 
 
     25129. Julia Marmaduke SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 6 Nov 1902 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 7490, 8714, 11578] 
          D. 22 May 1972 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
 
     2512A. Laura Grace SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 13 Sep 1904 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6428, 7490] 
          D. 7 May 1989 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
          M. /1/ 28 Oct 1922 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
              Clarence Bruce JAMES 
                b. 13 Dec 1902 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6428] 
                d. 24 May 1986 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
 
    2513. Buley Bettie SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 1861 @  
         D. 1862 @  
 
    2514. John Wiley SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. May 1863 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6225, 6237, 6250, 6455, 11569, 11615] 
         D. 1949 @  
         M. /1/ 5 May 1886 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
             Mary Lewis KIMBROUGH 
              (daughter of George Marmaduke KIMBROUGH & Sarah Eliza BROCK) 
               b. 10 May 1861 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6205] 
               d. 9 Jan 1888 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina 
         M. /2/ 22 Oct 1893 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6237, 6250, 6455, 11569] 
             Nancy|Mattie Maud HENDRIX 
              (daughter of ----- HENDRIX & Mary E. -----)  [6455] 
               b. 1869 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6237, 6250, 6455, 11569] 
               d. 16 Jul 1951 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
 
     25141. Lula May SHEEK   (female) 



 29 

          B. 6 Dec 1886 @ (Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 1888 @  
 
     25142. Lelia Hazel SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 29 Aug 1896 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6237, 6428, 11670] 
          D. 15 Mar 1996 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
          M. /1/ 3 Feb 1915 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 11670] 
              Walter Wesley Monroe "Grandy" SHUTT 
               (son of John Edward Bell SHUTT & Florina Jane SINK) 
                b. 9 Oct 1895 @ Advance, Shady Grove Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6428, 11670] 
                d. 28 Oct 1973 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
 
     25143. Harry Gonzalo SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
          B. 2 Jun 1900 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6250, 6428, 8714, 11573] 
          D. 22 Jun 1976 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/ 30 Aug 1919 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6250, 11573] 
              Ellerbee B. CASH 
                b. 9 May 1903 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6250, 6428, 11573] 
                d. 8 Mar 1992 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
 
    2515. Charles Franklin SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Jun 1865 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6225, 6446, 11615] 
         D. 1926 @  
         M. /1/ 1889-1890 @  to   [6446] 
             Martha T. FURCHESS 
               b. Jun 1867|1874 @ North Carolina  [6446] 
               d. 1946 @ Virginia 
 
     25151. Fannie L. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Feb 1891 @ North Carolina  [6446] 
 
     25152. Patsy SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Jul 1893 @ North Carolina  [6446] 
 
     25153. Boyd SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1898 @  
          D. 1898 @  
 
     25154. Frank SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 16? Dec 1899 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6446] 
          D. (Jun 1985)? @ (Norfolk, Virginia)?  [5993] 
 
    2516. James L. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Dec 1866 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6225, 6444, 6454, 7491, 8884, 11577, 11615] 
         D. 25 May 1931 @ Davie Co., North Carolina  [9517] 
         M. /1/ 16 Oct 1889 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 6444, 6454, 7491, 11577] 
             Julia Rena KIMBROUGH 
              (daughter of George Marmaduke KIMBROUGH & Sarah Eliza BROCK) 
               b. 11 Dec 1871 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6205, 6444, 6454, 7491, 11577] 
               d. 11 Nov 1947 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina 
 
     25161. James Kimbrough SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 19 Apr 1894 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [6205, 6444, 7491, 8714, 11575] 
          D. 1960 @  



 30 

          M. /1/ 24 Jun 1919 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205, 7491, 11575] 
              Martha Linsey CLEMENT 
               (daughter of Jesse L. CLEMENT & ----- -----)  [11575] 
                b. 17 May 1895 @ North Carolina  [5993, 6205, 6428, 7491] 
                d. 18 Nov 1988 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
 
     25162. ----- SHEEK   (?) 
          B. 1900-1910 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6454] 
          D. 1900-1910 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6454] 
 
    2517. Milton Daniel SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 1870 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6225] 
         D. 1899 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?  [6236] 
         M. /1/ 21 Aug 1894 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
             Nola S. FOSTER 
               b. Oct 1875 @ North Carolina  [6205, 6236] 
 
     25171. Elva L. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 15 Nov 1895|1900 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [5993, 6236, 6428, 7491] 
          D. 2 Feb 1983 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Edward S. HEDRICK 
 
     25172. Martha M. SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Jul 1898 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina  [6236] 
          D. 1960 @  
          M. /1/  to  
              Fred V. DISHER 
 
   252. John Wiley SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 2 Mar 1823 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [11608] 
        D.  @ Georgia? 
        M. /1/ 28 Aug 1854 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to   [5935, 11608] 
            Marietta C. GILLIAM 
              b. 1831-1832 @ North Carolina  [11608] 
 
   253. Albert A. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 12 Jul 1825 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6215, 11672] 
        D. 23 Feb 1872 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ ca. 25 Dec 1855 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to   [5935, 11672] 
            Elizabeth C. GILLIAM 
              b. 1826-1827 @ South Carolina  [11672] 
        M. /2/ 24 Feb 1864 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6205] 
            Cornelia G. GILLIAM 
 
   254. Sarah Emeline SHEEK   (female) 
        B. 12 Oct 1828 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina  [6215, 6226] 
        D. 1892 @  
        M. /1/ 17 Mar 1857 @ Smith Grove, Davie Co., North Carolina to   [6226] 
            Jonathan SMITH 
              b. 1816-1817 @ North Carolina  [6226] 
              d. 1896 @  
 
    2541. Sarah Elizabeth SMITH   (female) 



 31 

         B. 1858 @  
         D. 1913 @  
         M. /1/  to  
             Wiley SAIN 
               b. 1850 @  
               d. 1914 @  
 
     25411. Lonnie SAIN   (male) 
          B. 1875 @  
          D. 1879 @  
 
     25412. Sarah E. SAIN   (female) 
          B. 1877 @  
          D. ca. 1900 @  
 
     25413. ----- SAIN   (?) 
          D. young? @  
 
    2542. Wiley Jacob SMITH   (male) 
         B. 1860 @ North Carolina  [6226, 8884] 
 
    2543. Cicero Reid SMITH   (male) 
         B. 1863-1864 @ North Carolina  [6226] 
 
    2544. Martha Etta May SMITH   (female) 
         B. 1867-1868 @ North Carolina  [6226] 
 
    2545. Daniel Wilson SMITH   (male) 
         B. 1874-1875 @ North Carolina  [6226, 8884] 
 
  26. William SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 3 Mar 1798 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)? 
       D. 17 Feb 1840 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 
       (Never married) 
 
  27. Adam SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 24 Oct 1801 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11600, 11613] 
       D. 1895-1896 @ Texas 
       M. /1/ ca. 12 Sep 1823 @ North Carolina? to   [6172, 11600] 
           Jemima SPARKS|FULTS 
             b. 1800-1801 @ North Carolina  [11600] 
       M. /2/ 14 Dec 1852 @ McLennan Co., Texas to   [11613, 11736] 
           Sharlotte COLLIER 
             b. 21 Mar 1810 @ Kentucky  [11613, 11737] 
             d. 29 Sep 1882 @ (Palo Pinto Co., Texas)?  [11737] 
 
   271. George W. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 7 Aug 1825 @ North Carolina  [11601, 11611, 11671] 
        D. before 1900 @ Texas?  [11728] 
        M. /1/ ca. 1849 @ (Titus Co., Texas)? to   [11601] 
            Martha PAYNE 
              b. 1830-1831 @ Alabama  [11601] 
        M. /2/ 23 Sep 1855 @ McLennan Co., Texas to   [11611, 11671, 11736] 
            Naomi F. SLAVIN 



 32 

              b. Mar 1834 @ Tennessee  [11611, 11671, 11728] 
 
    2711. Mary E. SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1853-1854 @ Texas  [11611, 11671] 
 
    2712. John L. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Mar 1857 @ (McLennan Co.)?, Texas  [11611, 11671, 11728] 
         M. /1/ 1886-1887 @ Texas? to   [11728] 
             Ollie P. ----- 
               b. Jan 1866 @ Texas  [11728] 
               (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 
 
     27121. John L. SHEEK 
          B. Sep 1888 @ Texas  [11728, 11731] 
          M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (Navarro Co., Texas)? to   [11731] 
              Annie GREEN 
                b. 1892-1893 @ Texas  [11731] 
 
     27122. Haynes SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Jan 1890 @ Texas  [11728] 
 
     27123. Della SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Nov 1892 @ Texas  [11728] 
 
     27124. Clayton SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Mar 1894 @ Texas  [11728] 
 
     27125. Vertanna SHEEK   (female) 
          B. Jun 1895 @ (Kaufman Co.)?, Texas  [11728] 
 
     27126. Gordon SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Feb 1898 @ (Kaufman Co.)?, Texas  [11728] 
 
     27127. Louis P. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. Nov 1899 @ (Kaufman Co.)?, Texas  [11728] 
 
   272. Joseph S. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 1826-1827 @ North Carolina  [11601] 
        M. /1/ ca. 1849 @ (Titus Co., Texas)? to   [11601] 
            Sarah Ann PHILLIPS 
              b. 1849-1850 @ (Titus Co.)?, Texas  [11601] 
 
   273. James G. SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 7 Aug 1829 @ North Carolina  [11600] 
 
   274. John Wesley SHEEK   (male) 
        B. 18 Mar 1832 @ Henry Co., Tennessee  [11600, 11612, 11725] 
        M. /1/ ca. 1860 @ (Palo Pinto Co., Texas)? to   [11612] 
            Martha Love LANE 
              b. 1842-1843 @ Texas  [11612] 
        M. /2/ 1869-1879 @ Texas? to   [11725] 
            Molley ----- 
              b. 1842-1843 @ Louisiana  [11725] 



 33 

 
    2741. Lu Ellan SHEEK   (female) 
         B. 1861-1862 @ (Palo Pinto Co.)?, Texas  [11725] 
 
    2742. John L. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1863-1864 @ (Palo Pinto Co.)?, Texas  [11725] 
 
    2743. Calvan N. SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1866-1867 @ Texas  [11725] 
 
    2744. Warner SHEEK   (male) 
         B. 1869-1870 @ Texas  [11725] 
 
    2745. Johnathan SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 1878-1879 @ (Archer Co.)?, Texas  [11725] 
 
    2746. Easter F. SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Nov 1879 @ (Archer Co.)?, Texas  [11725] 
 
   275. Susannah Jane SHEEK   (female) 
        B. 1834-1835 @ Tennessee  [11600] 
        M. /1/ 9 Oct 1851 @ McLennan Co., Texas to   [11736] 
            Claiborne VARNER 
 
   276. Lucinda SHEEK   (female) 
        B. (1837-1838)|(1847-1848) @ Texas  [11600, 11613] 
 
   277. Martha SHEEK   (female) 
        B. 29 Jul 1842 @ Miller Co., Texas  [11600, 11613] 
        D. 20 Feb 1925 @ Jack Co., Texas 
        M. /1/ 14 Aug 1861 @ McLennan Co., Texas to   [11736] 
            W. A. KENNARD 
        M. /2/ ca. 1870 @  to  
            Fred MACKEIG 
 
   278. Silas A. SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. Apr 1851|1854 @ (Titus Co.)?, Texas  [11600, 11613, 11727, 11730, 11734] 
        D. 1939 @  
        M. /1/ ca. 1873 @ Texas? to   [11737] 
            Martha ----- 
              b. 4 Jul 1860 @   [11737] 
              d. 7 Apr 1880 @ (Palo Pinto Co., Texas)?  [11737] 
        M. /2/ 1880-1881 @ Texas? to   [11727, 11730] 
            Mary M. ADAMS? 
              b. Apr 1858 @ Georgia  [11727, 11730] 
              d. 1910-1930 @ Texas?  [11734] 
 
    2781. Margarette SHEEK   (female) 
         B. Feb 1874 @ Texas  [11727] 
 
    2782. Luke SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Jul 1882 @ Texas  [11727] 
 



 34 

    2783. Alice SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Sep 1884 @ Texas  [11727] 
 
    2784. Jesse Ezra SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 23 Dec 1886 @ Texas  [5993, 11727, 11729, 11732, 11734] 
         D. 29 Mar 1969 @ Taylor Co., Texas  [2891, 5993] 
         M. /1/ 1908-1909 @ (Erath Co., Texas)? to   [11729, 11732, 11738] 
             Laura Belle HALL 
               b. 1892-1893 @ Texas  [11729, 11732] 
               d. 1920-1930 @ Texas?  [11734] 
 
     27841. Clara Bell SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 26 Nov 1909 @ Thurber, Erath Co., Texas  [11729, 11732, 11734, 11738] 
          D. 10 Feb 2001 @ San Angelo, Tom Green Co., Texas  [11738] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1928 @ (Taylor Co., Texas)? to   [11734] 
              ----- EDWARDS 
          M. /2/ 16 Aug 1938 @ San Angelo, Tom Green Co., Texas to   [11738] 
              Henry STOUT 
                d. 12 Aug 1978 @ (Tom Green Co., Texas)?  [11738] 
 
     27842. Oretha Delza SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 11 Jun 1911 @ (Erath Co.)?, Texas  [75, 11732] 
          D. 30 Oct 1991 @ Shasta Co., California  [75] 
          M. /1/  to   [75] 
              ----- COLLINS 
 
     27843. Lula SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 1913 @ (Erath Co.)?, Texas  [11732, 11734] 
 
     27844. Velma SHEEK   (female) 
          B. ca. Jun 1916 @ (Tarrant Co.)?, Texas  [11732, 11734] 
          M. /1/  to   [11738] 
              Thell EWING 
 
     27845. Bethel SHEEK   (female) 
          B. ca. Nov 1918 @ (Tarrant Co.)?, Texas  [11732] 
 
     27846. Silas A. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 13 Oct 1921 @ (Tarrant Co.)?, Texas  [5993, 11734] 
          D. 4 Aug 2000 @ (Taylor Co., Texas)?  [5993] 
 
    2785. Silas Sylvester SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 15 Oct 1888 @ Texas  [11727, 11735] 
         D. 3 May 1957 @ (Hockley Co., Texas)?  [11735] 
         M. /1/  to   [11735] 
             Ella V. WOOD 
               b. 30 Mar 1890 @ Texas  [11735] 
               d. 12 Feb 1947 @ (Hockley Co., Texas)?  [11735] 
 
     27851. Bonnie Oretha SHEEK   (female) 
          B. 14 Jul 1917 @ (Lubbock Co.)?, Texas  [2891] 
          D. 21 Aug 1917 @ Lubbock, Lubbock Co., Texas  [2891] 
            cause: malnutrition 
 



 35 

     27852. James O. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 13 Oct 1921 @   [11735] 
          D. 27 May 1943 @   [11735] 
 
     27853. Dale Davis SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 26 Feb 1927 @ Upton Co., Texas  [8301] 
 
    2786. George SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Apr 1891 @ Texas  [11727] 
 
    2787. Cos Oma SHEEK   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 13 Nov 1894 @ Texas  [75, 11727, 11730, 11733] 
         D. 17 Nov 1949 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ ca. 1914 @ Texas? to  
             ----- LITTLE 
         M. /2/ 1920-1930 @ Texas? to   [11733] 
             Susana R. ----- 
               b. 1885-1886 @ Missouri  [11733] 
 
     27871. Louis L. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1914-1915 @ Texas  [11733] 
 
     27872. Leroy SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1916-1917 @ Texas  [11733] 
 
     27873. Sammie W. SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 10 Mar 1919 @ Texas  [75, 11733] 
          D. 5 Feb 1995 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 
 
     27874. James SHEEK   (male) 
          B. 1920-1921 @ Texas  [11733] 
 
    2788. Mary C. SHEEK   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. Jul 1897 @ (Erath Co.)?, Texas  [11727, 11730] 
 
  28. Mary SHEEK   (female) 
       B. 1 Jun 1804 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co.)?, North Carolina  [11602] 
       D. 25 Mar 1864 @ (Fulton Co., Illinois)? 
       M. /1/ 27 Mar 1827 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina to   [6172, 11602] 
           Solomon M. WINCHELL 
             b. 1795-1796 @ Connecticut  [11602] 
 
   281. Nancy WINCHELL   (female) 
        B. 1831-1832 @ Illinois  [11602] 
 
   282. John WINCHELL   (male) 
        B. 1836-1837 @ Illinois  [11602] 
 
   283. Almira WINCHELL   (female) 
        B. 1838-1839 @ Illinois  [11602] 
 
   284. George WINCHELL   (male) 



 36 

        B. 1842-1843 @ Illinois  [11602] 
 
   285. Mary A. WINCHELL   (female) 
        B. 1844-1845 @ (Fulton Co.)?, Illinois  [11602] 
 
   286. Albert WINCHELL   (male) 
        B. 1845-1846 @ (Fulton Co.)?, Illinois  [11602] 
 
   287. Eliza WINCHELL   (female) 
        B. 1847-1848 @ (Fulton Co.)?, Illinois  [11602] 
 
  29. Daniel SHEEK   (male) 
       B. 12 Jun 1807 @ (Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina)? 
       D. Feb 1822 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina 
 
 



 37 

Sources 
 
      75  Vital Records: CA, State Death Index (http://vitals.rootsweb.com/ca/death/search.cgi) 
    2891  Vital Records: TX, State Death Index (http://vitals.rootsweb.com/tx/death/search.cgi) 
    5935  Vital Records: NC, Surry Co., Marriages 
    5936  Vital Records: NC, Yadkin Co., Marriages 
    5950  Vital Records: NC, Davidson Co., Marriages 
    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Benefit Records 
(http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 
    6172  Vital Records: NC, Rowan Co., Marriages 
    6204  Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Births 
    6205  Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Marriages 
    6206  Court Records: NC, Davie Co., Will Book 1, p. 204, Will of George Sheek 
    6207  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 374 
    6208  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 376 
    6209  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 377 
    6210  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 382 
    6212  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 386 
    6214  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 394 
    6215  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 399 
    6217  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Farmington District, p. 77 (39) 
    6218  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Farmington District, p. 78 (39) 
    6221  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 15 (270) 
    6222  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 16 (270) 
    6224  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 19 (272) 
    6225  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., Smith Grove, p. 25 
    6226  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., Smith Grove, p. 28 
    6228  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 42 
    6229  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 44 
    6230  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 45 
    6232  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 1 
    6233  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 3 
    6234  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 4 
    6235  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 8 
    6236  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 11 
    6237  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 12 
    6238  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 13 
    6239  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 38, Farmington Twp., p. 10 
    6240  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 1 
    6241  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 2 
    6242  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 4 
    6245  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 10 
    6246  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 13 
    6247  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 2 
    6248  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 3 
    6250  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 9 
    6251  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 11 
    6252  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 12 
    6268  Newspapers: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem Journal, 30 Jan 1985, obituary of Maggie Griffith Sheek 
    6306  Bible Records: Daniel A. Sheek, in possession of Lillian I. (Sheek) Hauser (1996) 
    6333  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Surry Co., Capt. T. Poindexter's Dist., p. 688 
    6428  Vital Records: NC, State Death Index 
    6440  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 5 
    6441  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 7 
    6442  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 67, Farmington Precinct, p. 7 



 38 

    6443  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 71, Mocksville Twp., East Mocksville Precinct, Mocksvillle, p. 5 
    6444  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 71, Mocksville Twp., East Mocksville Precinct, Mocksvillle, p. 7 
    6445  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 73, Shady Grove Twp., p. 10 
    6446  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 73, Shady Grove Twp., Advance, p. 17 
    6448  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 3 
    6452  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 7 
    6453  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 8 
    6454  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 43, Mocksville Twp., Mocksville, p. 11 
    6455  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Shady Grove Twp., Advance, p. 1 
    6456  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 38, Farmington Twp., p. 18 
    6532  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davidson Co., North Subdivision, p. 289 
    6545  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 4 
    6546  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 1 
    6547  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 3 
    6548  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 4 
    6549  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 10 
    6550  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 1 
    6552  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 51, Shady Grove Twp., p. 3 
    6553  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 51, Shady Grove Twp., p. 12 
    6554  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 51, Shady Grove Twp., Advance, p. 14 
    6555  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 51, Shady Grove Twp., Advance, p. 15 
    6716  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davidson Co., Northern Division, p. 7 (661) 
    6717  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davidson Co., Northern Division, p. 8 (662) 
    7127  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davidson Co., Clemmonsville Twp., p. 9 (67) 
    7128  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davidson Co., Clemmonsville Twp., p. 11 (68) 
    7150  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 46 
    7489  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 49, Mocksville Twp., Mocksville, p. 3 
    7490  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 49, Mocksville Twp., Mocksville, p. 10 
    7491  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 49, Mocksville Twp., Mocksville, p. 13 
    7498  Cemetery Records: NC, Davie Co., Yadkin Valley Baptist Church Cemetery 
    7499  Church Records: NC, Davie Co., Heidelberg Evangelical Lutheran Church 
    7500  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Rowan Co., Capt. Helfer's Company, p. ? 
    7503  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Davie Co., p. 195 
    7560  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 224, Deep Creek Twp., p. 2 
    7562  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 224, Deep Creek Twp., p. 3 
    7973  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Surry Co., p. 142 
    7983  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Surry Co., p. 115 
    8183  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 71, Clemmonsville Twp., p. 7 
    8301  Vital Records: TX, State Birth Index 
    8714  Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Births (Delayed) 
    8724  Vital Records: NC, Iredell Co., Deaths 
    8884  Miscellaneous: NC, Davie Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908) 
    9517  Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Deaths 
   10500  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 8, Jerusalem Twp., Cooleemee, p. 12 
   11568  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 3, Farmington Twp., p. 9 
   11569  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 3, Farmington Twp., p. 16 
   11570  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 3, Farmington Twp., p. 8 
   11572  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 3, Farmington Twp., p. 12 
   11573  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 3, Farmington Twp., p. 17 
   11575  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 9, Mocksville, p. 1 
   11576  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 9, Mocksville, p. 4 
   11577  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 9, Mocksville, p. 6 
   11578  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 9, Mocksville, p. 7 
   11579  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 12, Shady Grove Twp., p. 2 
   11581  US Federal Census: 1790 NC, Rowan Co., p. 303 
   11582  US Federal Census: 1800 NC, Rowan Co., p. 460 
   11585  US Federal Census: 1810 NC, Rowan Co., p. 244 



 39 

   11586  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Rowan Co., p. 382 
   11597  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Surry Co., p. 202 
   11598  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Surry Co., p. 208 
   11599  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 381 
   11600  US Federal Census: 1850 TX, Titus Co., p. 121 
   11601  US Federal Census: 1850 TX, Titus Co., p. 117 
   11602  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Fulton Co., Lewiston, p. 192 
   11603  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Yadkin Co., p. 24 (322) 
   11604  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Mocksville District, p. 29 (15) 
   11605  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Mocksville District, p. 21 (11) 
   11606  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Farmington District, p. 76 (38) 
   11607  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Shady Grove District, p. 106 (53) 
   11608  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Guilford Co., South Division, p. 159 (80) 
   11609  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Yadkin Co., p. 53 (337) 
   11610  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Yadkin Co., p. 61 (341) 
   11611  US Federal Census: 1860 TX, McLennan Co., p. 7 
   11612  US Federal Census: 1860 TX, Palo Pinto Co., Precinct 4, p. 19 (332) 
   11613  US Federal Census: 1860 TX, Palo Pinto Co., Precinct 4, p. 20 (332) 
   11614  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 27 (276) 
   11615  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 28 (276) 
   11617  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Yadkin Co., Deep Creek Twp., p. 4 (647) 
   11618  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Yadkin Co., Deep Creek Twp., p. 8 (649) 
   11619  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Yadkin Co., Deep Creek Twp., p. 9 (651) 
   11620  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 47 
   11621  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 50 
   11622  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 135, Deep Creek Twp., p. 4 
   11624  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 135, Deep Creek Twp., Yadkinville, p. 18 
   11626  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 138, Deep Creek Twp., Yadkinville, p. 3 
   11627  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 103, Winston Twp., Winston-Salem, Ward 4, p. 20 
   11629  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 194, Deep Creek Twp., p. 14 
   11631  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Santa Cruz Co., E. D. 220, Santa Cruz Twp., Soquel, Ward 1, p. 5 
   11632  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 3, p. 18 
   11633  US Federal Census: 1880 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 150, Pleasant Twp., p. 13 
   11634  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 13 
   11635  US Federal Census: 1880 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 150, Pleasant Twp., p. 18 
   11636  US Federal Census: 1880 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 150, Pleasant Twp., p. 21 
   11637  US Federal Census: 1870 IN, Johnson Co., Pleasant Twp., p. 42 
   11638  US Federal Census: 1870 IN, Johnson Co., Pleasant Twp., p. 48 
   11639  US Federal Census: 1870 IN, Johnson Co., Pleasant Twp., p. 49 
   11640  US Federal Census: 1860 IN, Johnson Co., Pleasant Twp., p. 70 
   11641  US Federal Census: 1860 IN, Johnson Co., Pleasant Twp., p. 71 
   11642  US Federal Census: 1900 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 10, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 1, p. 1 
   11643  US Federal Census: 1900 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 10, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 3, p. 9 
   11644  US Federal Census: 1900 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., p. 7 
   11645  US Federal Census: 1900 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., p. 8 
   11646  US Federal Census: 1900 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., p. 14 
   11647  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 127, Pleasant Twp., North Division, Greenwood, Ward 1, p. 5 
   11648  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 127, Pleasant Twp., North Division, Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 6 
   11649  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 127, Pleasant Twp., North Division, Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 7 
   11650  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 127, Pleasant Twp., North Division, Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 9 
   11651  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 128, Pleasant Twp., South Division, p. 10 
   11652  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 128, Pleasant Twp., South Division, p. 11 
   11653  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 128, Pleasant Twp., South Division, p. 13 
   11654  US Federal Census: 1910 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 128, Pleasant Twp., South Division, p. 15 
   11655  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., p. 25 
   11656  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 142, Pleasant Twp., p. 6 
   11657  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., p. 23 



 40 

   11658  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., p. 24 
   11659  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 8 
   11660  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 141, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, Ward 2, p. 9 
   11661  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 80, South Fork Twp., p. 13 
   11662  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Jasper Co., E. D. 29, Mariposa Twp. p. 2 
   11664  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Alamance Co., E. D. 21, Haw River Twp., p. 9 
   11665  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 85, Winston Twp., Winston-Salem, Ward 1, p. 14 
   11666  US Federal Census: 1920 NE, Hall Co., E. D. 102, Doniphan Twp., p. 8 
   11667  US Federal Census: 1870 KS, Linn Co., Scott Twp., p. 32 (138) 
   11668  US Federal Census: 1860 KS, Linn Co., Scott Twp., p. 21 
   11669  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 50, Mocksville Twp., p. 5 
   11670  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 101, Winston-Salem, p. 13 
   11671  US Federal Census: 1870 TX, McLennan Co., West of the Brazos River, p. 145 (178) 
   11672  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Fulton District, p. 121 (61) 
   11673  US Federal Census: IN, Johnson Co., Marriages 
   11674  Vital Records: IN, Johnson Co., Deaths 
   11675  Vital Records: IN, Marion Co., Marriages 
   11676  US Federal Census: 1920 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 133, Franklin Twp., p. 6 
   11678  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 13, Pleasant Twp., p. 3 
   11679  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 14, Pleasant Twp., p. 3 
   11680  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, p. 9 
   11681  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, p. 10 
   11682  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, p. 15 
   11683  US Federal Census: 1930 IN, Johnson Co., E. D. 11, Pleasant Twp., Greenwood, p. 18 
   11684  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Johnson Co., E. D. 7, Franklin Twp., p. 6 
   11685  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 52, Winston Twp., Winston-Salem, Salem Ward, p. 27 
   11686  Newspapers: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem Journal, 21 Mar 2003, Obituary of Kenneth Larry Sheek, Sr. 
   11687  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 6, Deep Creek Twp., p. 2 
   11697  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 9, Clemmonsville Twp., p. 10 
   11699  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 52, Winston Twp., Winston-Salem, Salem Ward, p. 17 
   11702  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 39, Winston-Salem, Ward 2, p. 3 
   11703  US Federal Census: 1870 KS, Linn Co., Paris Twp., p. 2 (79) 
   11704  US Federal Census: 1870 MO, Johnson Co., Rosehill Twp., p. 33 (608) 
   11725  US Federal Census: 1880 TX, Archer Co., E. D. 166, p. 9 
   11727  US Federal Census: 1900 TX, Erath Co., E. D. 76, Precinct 7, Thurber, p. 12 
   11728  US Federal Census: 1900 TX, Kaufman Co., E. D. 73, Precinct 3, p. 1 
   11729  US Federal Census: 1910 TX, Erath Co., E. D. 30, Justice Precinct 7, Thurber, p. 17 
   11730  US Federal Census: 1910 TX, Erath Co., E. D. 30, Justice Precinct 7, p. 19 
   11731  US Federal Census: 1910 TX, Navarro Co., E. D. 88, Precinct 2, p. 20 
   11732  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Tarrant Co., E. D. 83, Justice Precinct 1, p. 20 
   11733  US Federal Census: 1930 TX, Tarrant Co., E. D. 74, Fort Smith, p. 1 
   11734  US Federal Census: 1930 TX, Taylor Co., E. D. 17, Justice Precinct 1, p. 5 
   11735  Cemetery Records: TX, Hockley Co., Levelland Cemetery 
   11736  Vital Records: TX, McLennan Co., Marriages 
   11737  Cemetery Records: TX, Palo Pinto Co., Oran Cemetery 
   11738  Newspapers: TX, Tom Green Co., San Angelo Standard-Times, 12 Feb 2001, Obituary of Clara Bell Stout 
   11818  Miscellaneous: NC, Yadkin Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908) 
   12005  Church Records: PA, Berks Co., Richmond Twp., Moselem Lutheran Church 
 



 41 

Name Index 
 
Adams, Nathan 234/1 
Adams?, Mary M. 278/2 
Allen, Ellen Celia 2231/1 
      Oscar Gilson 22355/1 
      Oscar H.|R. 22361/1 
Atkinson, John B. 22321/1 
Beading, Calvin 219/1 
Beauchamp, Bertha M. 22347 
      Cora B. 22343 
      Emma A.|E. 22346 
      Ethel 2234B/1 
      Fannie W. 22342 
      Fordie R. 2234C 
      James G. 22341 
      Jasper M. 22344 
      Joel E. 22348 
      Joel M. 2234/1 
      Lillie C. 22345 
      Major K. 2234B 
      Mary Susan "Mamie"  2234A 
      Minnie Viola 22349 
      Nancy 251/1 
Berryman, Anfield 221/2 
Bowden, Augusta 22326/1 
      Bertha V. 22363 
      Charles Albert 22352/1 
      Columbus L. Grant "Lum"  2236/1 
      Isaac Watson 2254/1 
      John C. 22362 
      Leo Sheek 22367 
      Lula E. 22366 
      Mary A. 225/1 
      Minnie B. 22361 
      Wade R. 22364 
      Walter Frank 22365 
Branner, Elzra L. 22216/1 
Brunnermer, William Dailey 2222/1 
Butner, Henry C. 22332/1 
Call, Margaret 22/1 
Cash, Ellerbee B. 25143/1 
Caudle, Eva Flora 23531/1 
Cherry, Charles C. 25121/1 
Church, Martha E. 2221/1 
Clement, Martha Linsey 25161/1 
Coley, Elsie 22424 
      Grace 22422 
      Gussie 22423 
      James H. 2242/1 
      James J. 22421 
      John 22425 
      Minnie 22426 

Collier, Sharlotte 27/2 
Collins, ----- 27842/1 
Cook, Ada L. 22467 
      Carria M.|Frances 22479 
      Charles F. 22476 
      Curtis 2246A 
      Daniel Jackson 2247 
      Dora B. 22462 
      Ellen Susan 22465 
      Emma J. 2244 
      Ethel A.|K. 22478 
      Eva A. 22466 
      George L. 2246 
      George N. 22461 
      Henry Lemuel 2248 
      Icy Ann 2245 
      John B. 22463 
      John H. 22474 
      Lemuel B. 224/2 
      Lillian 22468 
      Mabel G. 22464 
      Mary Pearl 22472 
      Mary|Elizabeth 2243 
      Mattie 22469 
      Minnie E. 22475 
      Richmon B. 22477 
      Susan J. 22473 
      ----- 22471 
Copeland, John Richard 2226/1 
Cornatzer, Fallie Myrtie 22376/1 
      William Pinkston 22372/1 
Crouse, Luther Harrison 22371/1 
Cummings, Drucilla 215/1 
      Mary O. 211/1 
Demotte, George 22214/1 
Disher, Fred V. 25172/1 
Douthit, Cora Belle 22325 
      Francis Richmond 22322 
      Jacob Wiseman 22326 
      John Stephen 22328 
      Martha Elizabeth 22324 
      Mary Pearl 22327 
      Minnie Frances 22323 
      Sarah Ada 22321 
      Stephen Augustus 2232/1 
      William Stephen 22329 
      ----- 2232A 
Edwards, ----- 27841/1 
Ewing, Thell 27844/1 
Faircloth, Eugene A. 22311/1 
Foote, Reuben 218/1 
Foster, Nola S. 2517/1 
      Pearl E. 2246/2 
Fulton, Lucius M. 22133/1 
Furches, Louis Marsh 22324/1 



 42 

Furchess, Martha T. 2515/1 
Gibson, Mary 214/2 
Gilliam, Cornelia G. 253/2 
      Elizabeth C. 253/1 
      Marietta C. 252/1 
Graham, Lucy E. 2255/2 
Green, Annie 27121/1 
Griffith, Margaret May 22144/1 
Grimes, Margret J. 251/3 
Gross, Lucinda 232/1 
Hall, Laura Belle 2784/1 
      Mary Jane 2214/1 
Haneline, Rebecca 214/1 
Harris, David 218/2 
Harrison, Winifred 24/2 
Hartman, Blanche Josephine 22375/1 
      Lewis Edward 22374/1 
      Maurice Atley 22373/1 
      Pearl 22367/1 
      Rhoda F. 2233/1 
Hauser, John Henry 2215/1 
      Marguerite Henrietta 2213/1 
Hedrick, Edward S. 25171/1 
Hendrix, Nancy|Mattie Maud 2514/2 
Henry, Louisa C. 2211/1 
      Martha 2212/1 
      Mary E. 225/2 
Holcomb, Mildred 231/1 
Hudspeth, Ray 2232A/1 
Hunter, Robert 22335/1 
James, Aaron Urzell 25128/1 
      Clarence Bruce 2512A/1 
Jarrett, Harriet 2248/1 
Jones, Caty 23/1 
      Irvin H. "Red"  22378/1 
Kelley, Maggie Mae 23532/3 
Kennard, W. A. 277/1 
Kennen, William 22273/2 
Kimbrough, Camilla Frances 2512/1 
      Julia Rena 2516/1 
      Mary Lewis 2514/1 
Kinnick, Sarah 222/1 
Lane, Martha Love 274/1 
Little, ----- 2787/1 
Long, Bethania 2312/1 
Lowder, Bertha H. 22353/1 
MacKeig, Fred 277/2 
Mackie, Martha Martitia 23121/1 
Markland, Marion 2243/1 
McCaslin, Mary Augustine "Gussie"  22212/1 
McClamrock, William Oscar 25126/1 
McMahan, ----- 22364/1 
Meroney, Rosa L. 25125/1 
Mock, Henry 224/1 
      Margaret 2242 
      Mary Elizabeth 22/2 
      William 2241 

Moulder, Susanna 2/1 
Myers, Mary 22379/1 
Orell, Lula A. 22341/1 
Park, Elzora 2229/1 
Payne, Martha 271/1 
Peggs, John H. 2225/1 
Pendry, Elizabeth 23/3 
Phelps, Johnny 22346/1 
      Tommy 22349/1 
Phillips, Sarah Ann 272/1 
Polk, Robert 22112/1 
Powell, Jessie Gordon 22323/1 
Redding, Pat 2221B/1 
Redmond, John W. 222A/1 
Richards, George 218/3 
Riddle, Sarah Emeline 223/1 
Royall, Flora A. 2353/2 
Rush, Robert J. 22113/1 
Sain, Lonnie 25411 
      Sarah 25/1 
      Sarah E. 25412 
      Wiley 2541/1 
      ----- 25413 
Saunders, Adam 214 
      Elizabeth 218 
      Jacob 215 
      James 211 
      Jinsey 219 
      John 217 
      Polly 216 
      Sarah 2151 
      Susanna 212 
      William 21/1 
      William 213 
Sharp, William 22218/1 
Sheek, Adam 2 
      Adam 27 
      Addie G. 22356 
      Albert A. 253 
      Albert Kimbrough 25122 
      Albert Rights 2235 
      Alice 2783 
      Alisha J. 222C 
      Anderson Albert 2511 
      Annie S. 23141 
      Augusta May 22141 
      Barley|Bailey 25124 
      Bethania M. 23123 
      Bethel 27845 
      Bonnie Oretha 27851 
      Boyd 25153 
      Buley Bettie 2513 
      Calvan N. 2743 
      Carl Reat 22212 
      Charles Franklin 2515 
      Charles Levin 22353 
      Charles S. 22331 



 43 

      Christian 23 
      Christian 2311 
      Christian Riley 2325 
      Clara Bell 27841 
      Clarence Fred 23543 
      Clayton 27124 
      Clyde F.|T. 23542 
      Cora Pearl 22112 
      Cordilia B. 22292 
      Cos Oma 2787 
      Daisy P. 22133 
      Dale Davis 27853 
      Daniel 29 
      Daniel A. 221 
      Daniel A. 222B 
      Daniel Sain 251 
      Daniel Walter 22122 
      Della 27123 
      Dorothy 22563 
      E---eath E. 22294 
      Easter F. 2746 
      Edna Ward 22358 
      Eliza 25126 
      Eliza J. 2216 
      Eliza P. 22113 
      Elizabeth Susan 2232 
      Elva L. 25171 
      Emily J. 2251 
      Emily Truda 22216 
      Erma Elizabeth 22335 
      Ernest C. 2258 
      Fannie C. 22333 
      Fannie L. 25151 
      Florence 22562 
      Flossie Bell 22143 
      Flossie Cecil 22218 
      Floyd A. 2256 
      Forest May 22214 
      Frances 22277 
      Frances K. 22572 
      Frank 25154 
      Franklin A. 2257 
      F. Asbury 2315 
      George 2786 
      George Armitte 25123 
      George Leven 2227 
      George Thomas 2211 
      George Washington 22 
      George Wilson 22272 
      George W. 2252 
      George W. 2512 
      George W. 271 
      Gordon 27126 
      Gorrell Roosevelt 23531 
      Gracie May 22271 
      Hannah J. 2223 
      Harriet Clyde 25121 
      Harry Gonzalo 25143 

      Haynes 27122 
      Henry A. 2253 
      Hiram Newton 2255 
      Isaac Daniel 2212 
      Ivory Bryant 22213 
      Ivory Jacob 22217 
      Jacob 25 
      Jacob A. 2221 
      Jacob Hall 22145 
      Jacob Tillet 2214 
      Jacob Wilson 241 
      James 231 
      James 27874 
      James A. 23121 
      James Benjamin 2322 
      James G. 273 
      James Kimbrough 25161 
      James L. 2516 
      James O. 27852 
      Jesse Ezra 2784 
      Jesse Lee 2328 
      Jilson Asbury 2213 
      John 24 
      John A. 22276 
      John Bryant 222 
      John Daniel 22144 
      John F. 22312 
      John Gilphen 2233 
      John Levin 2221C 
      John L. 2712 
      John L. 27121 
      John L. 2742 
      John T. 2228 
      John V. 2312 
      John Wesley 274 
      John Wiley 2514 
      John Wiley 252 
      John W. 235 
      Johnathan 2745 
      Joseph 25127 
      Joseph Christian 2354 
      Joseph Howard 23541 
      Joseph S. 272 
      Joshua Wilson 232 
      Julia Marmaduke 25129 
      Laura Grace 2512A 
      Laura J. 23122 
      Lelia 22131 
      Lelia Hazel 25142 
      Leroy 27872 
      Leta V.|Dell 22291 
      Levin Alexander 2231 
      Levin W. 225 
      Lizzie Viola 22355 
      Lloyd|Iliad O. 2329 
      Louis L. 27871 
      Louis P. 27127 
      Lu Ellan 2741 



 44 

      Lucinda 276 
      Luke 2782 
      Lula 27843 
      Lula May 25141 
      Luna Ethel 22123 
      Malinda D. 2324 
      Margaret Ann 2224 
      Margaret H. 22552 
      Margaret J. 2254 
      Margarette 2781 
      Marlan 22278 
      Martha 2323 
      Martha 277 
      Martha E. 23124 
      Martha E. 2351 
      Martha Isabelle 222A 
      Martha Jane 22142 
      Martha Jane 2236 
      Martha M. 25172 
      Mary 22132 
      Mary 28 
      Mary Alice 22571 
      Mary Ann 2326 
      Mary A.|S. 234 
      Mary C. 2788 
      Mary Elizabeth 2225 
      Mary E. 22311 
      Mary E. 2711 
      Mary Frances 2234 
      Mary Martha 2221B 
      Miles C. 2314 
      Milred L. 23545 
      Milton 2412 
      Milton Daniel 2517 
      Minnie Pearl 22211 
      Myrtle Veola 22334 
      Nancy E. 22332 
      Nancy J. 2313 
      Nellie 22274 
      Nora Belle 22352 
      Opal Elizabeth 22219 
      Oretha Delza 27842 
      Orville L. 22111 
      Patsy 25152 
      Paul Columbus 23532 
      Penelope Catherine 2226 
      Phisa C. 2352 
      Queen Bessie 22273 
      Ralph W. 22561 
      Richmond Franklin 22351 
      Richmond George 223 
      Robert Gilfren 22357 
      Robert Nathan 2353 
      Romain 23533 
      Roy C. 22293 
      Sallie Bell 2237 
      Sammie W. 27873 
      Sarah 21 

      Sarah Catharine 2321 
      Sarah C. 2411 
      Sarah Emeline 254 
      Sarah E. 2215 
      Sarah Frances 25128 
      Sarah Salena 22215 
      Sarah S. 2222 
      Silas A. 278 
      Silas A. 27846 
      Silas Sylvester 2785 
      Spencer M. 25125 
      Susanna 224 
      Susannah C. 2327 
      Susannah Jane 275 
      Susie Er--- 22551 
      Thomas C. 22313 
      Velma 27844 
      Vertanna 27125 
      Victor A.|Noble 22275 
      Virginia 2413 
      Warner 2744 
      William 233 
      William 26 
      William Chelsea 2221A 
      William Delbert 23544 
      William H. 2229 
      William Richmond 22314 
      Willie A. 22354 
      Willie Myrtle 22121 
      ----- 25162 
Shermer, Alpha 22377/1 
Shore, Sid 22273/1 
Shutt, Walter Wesley Monroe "Grandy"  25142/1 
Slavin, Naomi F. 271/2 
Smith, Cicero Reid 2543 
      Daniel Wilson 2545 
      Evola V. 22145/1 
      Flossie 22348/1 
      Joel Marvin 22363/1 
      Jonathan 254/1 
      Martha Etta May 2544 
      Percy R. 22334/1 
      Sallie Perdon "Perdie"  22351/1 
      Sarah Elizabeth 2541 
      Wiley Jacob 2542 
Snearly, Bob 22366/1 
Spainhour, John 22345/1 
Sparks, Sarah L. 2247/1 
Sparks|Fults, Jemima 27/1 
Speas, Nellie R.|B. 2256/1 
Speer, S. T. 2313/1 
Stout, Henry 27841/2 
Styers, Mayne 22322/1 
Swearingen, Lola M. 22329/1 
Taylor, Barbara 2237A/1 
Teague, Benjamin Clay 22327/1 
Thomas, Elizabeth S. 217/1 



 45 

      Nancy J. 213/1 
Tracy, Guy Elbert 22291/1 
Travillion, Susan A. 241/2 
Trout, Jonathan J. 22121/1 
Varner, Claiborne 275/1 
Vestal, Jesse 212/1 
Vivion, Ann Levis 22122/1 
Vogler, Charles Richmond 22375 
      Della M. 22371 
      Emma Elisabeth 22374 
      Enock Eugene 2237/1 
      Eugene Alexander 22376 
      Gladys V.|I. 22378 
      John L. 22377 
      Luna Seth 22373 
      Stella Augusta 22372 
      Thomas W. "Jack"  2237A 
      William Franklin 22379 
Walker, Charles Paul 22347/1 
      John 216/1 
      Moses P. 22141/1 
Walls, Lilla Mae 2234C/1 
Ward, John L. 2244/1 
      Lela Emma 2233/2 
      Mary Bettie 2235/1 
      Wiley 2245/1 
      ----- 2246/1 
Watkins, Permaina 22131/1 
Weeks, Elsie Allene 23532/2 
West, Ethel K. 2257/1 
      Virginia 22326/2 
Whitaker, Joseph A. 22211/1 
Whittaker, Virginia 2314/1 
Williams, Beulah V. 22312/1 
      Jane 221/1 
      Martha 251/2 
Wilson, Sarah Jane 2227/1 
Winchell, Albert 286 
      Almira 283 
      Eliza 287 
      George 284 
      John 282 
      Mary A. 285 
      Nancy 281 
      Solomon M. 28/1 
Wood, Ella V. 2785/1 
Woosley, William E. 22333/1 
Yager, Kern 22216/2 
[Carver], Elizabeth 22/3 
 


